July 28, 2022
REGISTERED MAIL

Joel Bell BN: 135120715RR0001
President File #: 0940874
Sheldon M. Chumir Foundation for Ethics in Leadership

P.O. Box 65186 North Hill

Calgary AB T2N 4T6

Dear Joel Bell:
Subject: Notice of intention to revoke

We are writing with respect to our letters dated February 14, 2019, and February 11, 2021
(copies enclosed), in which Sheldon M. Chumir Foundation for Ethics in Leadership (the
Foundation) was invited to respond to the findings of the audit conducted by the Canada
Revenue Agency (CRA) for the period from January 1, 2013, to December 31, 2019.
Specifically, the Organization was asked to explain why its registration should not be
revoked in accordance with subsection 168(1) of the Income Tax Act.

We have reviewed and considered your written responses dated September 23, 2019, and
October 14, 2021. Your replies have not alleviated our concerns with respect to the
Organization’s non-compliance with the requirements of the Act for registration as a
charity. Our concerns are explained in Appendix A attached.

Conclusion

The audit by the CRA found that the Organization is not complying with the
requirements set out in the Act. In particular, it was found that the Organization failed to
devote its resources to charitable activities carried on by the Organization itself, failed to
be constituted for exclusively charitable purposes, failed to maintain adequate books and
records, failed to file an information return as and when required by the Act and/or its
Regulations, and failed to issue donation receipts in accordance with the Act and/or its
Regulations. For these reasons, it is our position that the Organization no longer meets
the requirements for charitable registration.

Consequently, for the reasons mentioned in our letter dated February 14, 2019, and
pursuant to subsections 168(1) and 149.1(4) of the Act, we hereby notify you of our
intention to revoke the registration of the Organization. By virtue of subsection 168(2) of
the Act, the revocation will be effective on the date of publication of the following notice
in the Canada Gazette:

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to paragraphs 168(1)(b), 168(1)(c),
168(1)(d), 168(1)(e), and subsection 149.1(4) and subsection 149.1(14) of



the Income Tax Act, of our intention to revoke the registration of the
charity listed below and that by virtue of paragraph 168(2)(b) thereof, the
revocation of registration will be effective on the date of publication of
this notice in the Canada Gazette.

Business number Name
135120715RR0001 Sheldon M. Chumir Foundation for Ethics in Leadership
Calgary AB

In addition, due to the serious nature of non-compliance found in the audit, the CRA has
decided to publish a copy of the notice in the Canada Gazette immediately after the
expiration of 30 days from the date of mailing of this notice pursuant to paragraph
168(2)(b) of the Act.

Should the Organization choose to object to this notice of intention to revoke its
registration, in accordance with subsection 168(4) of the Act, a written notice of
objection, with the reasons for objection and all relevant facts, must be filed within 90
days from the day this letter was mailed. The notice of objection should be sent to:

Assistant Commissioner

Appeals Intake Centre

Post Office Box 2006, Station Main
Newmarket ON L3Y OE9

However, please note that even if the Organization files a notice of objection with the
CRA, this will not prevent the CRA from publishing the notice of revocation in the
Canada Gazette immediately after the expiration of 30 days from the date of mailing of
this notice.

The Organization has the option of filing an application with the Federal Court of Appeal
(FCA), as indicated in paragraph 168(2)(b) of the Act, to seek an order staying
publication of the notice of revocation in the Canada Gazette. The FCA, upon reviewing
this application, may extend the 30-day period during which the CRA cannot publish a
copy of the notice.

A copy of the relevant provisions of the Act concerning revocation of registration,
including appeals from a notice of intention to revoke registration, can be found in
Appendix B, attached.
Consequences of revocation
As of the effective date of revocation:

a) the Organization will no longer be exempt from Part | tax as a registered charity

and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation receipts. This means
that gifts made to the Organization would not be allowable as tax credits to



individual donors or as allowable deductions to corporate donors under subsection
118.1(3) and paragraph 110.1(1)(a) of the Act respectively;

b) by virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be required to pay a tax
within one year from the date of the notice of intention to revoke. This revocation
tax is calculated on Form T2046, Tax Return where Registration of a Charity is
revoked. Form T2046 must be filed, and the tax paid, on or before the day that is
one year from the date of the notice of intention to revoke. The relevant
provisions of the Act concerning the tax applicable to revoked charities can also
be found in Appendix B. Form T2046 and the related Guide RC4424, Completing
the Tax Return where Registration of a Charity is revoked, are available on our
website at canada.ca/charities-giving;

c) the Organization will no longer qualify as a charity for purposes of subsection
123(1) of the Excise Tax Act. As a result, the Organization may be subject to
obligations and entitlements under the Excise Tax Act that apply to entities other
than charities. If you have any questions about your Goods and Services
Tax/Harmonized Sales Tax (GST/HST) obligations and entitlements, please call
GST/HST Rulings at 1-800-959-8287.

Finally, we advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that every corporation (other
than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year) file a return of
income with the Minister in the prescribed form, containing prescribed information, for
each taxation year. The return of income must be filed without notice or demand.

Yours sincerely,

Sharmila Khare
Director General
Charities Directorate

Enclosures
- Appendix A, Comments on representations
- Appendix B, Relevant provisions of the Act
- CRA letter dated February 14, 2019
- CRA letter dated February 11, 2021
- Organization’s representations dated September 23, 2019
- Organization’s representations dated October 14, 2021

c.c.: Scott Bodie



APPENDIX A

Sheldon M. Chumir Foundation for Ethics in Leadership
Comments on Representations

In our Administrative Fairness Letter (AFL) dated February 14, 2019, we explained that the audit
conducted by the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) for the period from January 1, 2013 to
December 31, 2014, identified that the Sheldon M. Chumir Foundation for Ethics in Leadership
(the Organization) is not operating in compliance with the provisions of the Income Tax Act (the
Act) in the following areas:

Failure to devote its resources to charitable activities carried on by the Organization itself
Failure to be constituted for exclusively charitable purposes

Failure to maintain adequate books and records

Failure to file an information return as and when required by the Act and/or its
Regulations

5. Issuing receipts not in accordance with the Act

N =

During our review of the 2013 and 2014 books and records, it was found that the Organization
had entered into a joint venture agreement and was conducting foreign activities in partnership
with the Chumir Foundation for Ethics in Leadership (the U.S. entity), with an apparent lack of
direction and control over those activities. This non-compliance was noted in fiscal periods that
fell outside of the audit period. As such, after the AFL had been issued, books and records were
requested to December 31, 2019, to allow for a more thorough consideration of the
Organization’s response to this non-compliance concern identified in the AFL. The CRA issued
a letter to the Organization dated February 11, 2021, advising it of the decision to extend the
audit period and requesting documentation pertaining to the extended period.

Further to the above, we reviewed and considered all of the Organization’s representations of
September 23, 2019, as well as the additional records provided on October 14, 2021, and we
maintain our position that the non-compliance issues identified during our audit in the AFL for
the period from January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2014, represent a serious breach of the
requirements of the Act. As a result of this non-compliance, the Organization’s registration as a
charity should be revoked.

The basis for our position is further described in detail below, including:

e A summary of the issues raised in our AFL dated February 14, 2019, and our letter dated
February 11, 2021,

e A summary of the representations provided by the Organization dated
September 23, 2019, and October 14, 2021; and

e The CRA’s response to the representations.



1. Failure to devote its resources to charitable activities carried on by the Organization
itself

The Organization was registered as a private foundation under the Act, effective

December 31, 1992. The Organization’s governing documents, which have not changed since
registration, identify its sole objective as “The betterment of society through the encouragement
of, and education on, the vital importance of leadership which is motivated by high ethical
purpose.”

a) Conduct of non-charitable activities

The AFL advised that it was our view that the Organization was not devoting its resources to
charitable activities carried on by the Organization itself, as its activities did not appear to further
a purpose under the Advancement of Education. The Organization did not provide sufficient
information to allow us to substantiate whether all activities undertaken in furtherance of its
stated purpose were charitable.

Furthermore, the audit found that the Organization was gifting funds to individuals to help pay
their expenses while enrolled in a summer internship program at the University of Calgary. The
Organization was not involved with the internship program itself, rather it was simply gifting
funds to non-qualified donees. As such, the Organization did not appear to be devoting its
resources to exclusively charitable activities.

b) Lack of direction and control over the use of resources / resourcing non-qualified donees

As stated in the AFL, a charitable activity is one that directly furthers a charitable purpose, which
requires a clear relationship and link between the activity and the purpose it purports to further.
The Act permits private foundations to either make gifts to other organizations that are qualified
donees or to carry on their own activities. In the case of making a gift, paragraph 149.1(4)(b.1)
provides that a private foundation may be revoked if it makes a gift other than to a qualified
donee or in the course of charitable activities carried on by it.?

The audit found that during its 2013 and 2014 fiscal periods, the Organization had entered into a
number of written agreements with various organizations and individuals. Our review of these
agreements, as well as the books and records provided, revealed that the agreements lacked many
of the necessary elements required to demonstrate that the Organization maintained sufficient
direction and control over its resources. The Organization appeared to be funding the projects of
non-qualified donees, as opposed to its own activities. Furthermore, the audit revealed that the
Organization had entered into internship agreements with summer students and was gifting funds
to these individuals to help pay their expenses while enrolled in a summer internship program at
the University of Calgary. In both cases, these concerns amounted to gifting funds to non-
qualified donees.

! This provision is retroactive to December 20, 2002, and covers the period under audit. http://www.fin.gc.ca/drleg-
apl/nwmm-amvm-1012n-05-eng.asp, see Clause 308.



The AFL also stated that during the review of the 2013 and 2014 books and records the auditor
found that while outside of the original audit period, during the 2015 fiscal period the
Organization entered into a joint venture agreement and was conducting foreign activities carried
out in partnership with the U.S. entity. The documentation originally provided by the
Organization, which had included a written agreement dated from 2015, failed to demonstrate
how the Organization would maintain direction and control over its resources, and failed to
provide details in respect of the segregation of responsibilities within the joint venture
partnership. Furthermore, in the response to the AFL, the Organization provided a number of
additional supplementary agreements between the initial joint venture and third party
collaborators. This documentation was reviewed and did not demonstrate that the organization
had direction and control over the use of its resources.

After the AFL was issued, to adequately address this issue, books and records were requested for
the Organization’s 2015 to 2019 fiscal periods.

Organization’s response:

In its initial response to the AFL dated September 23, 2019, the Organization asserted that most
of the activities the CRA identified as being non-charitable are now from over six years ago, are
cumulatively of small financial impact and were terminated as a consequence of strategic
organizational changes made in 2013. It further stated that it “has reinforced its attention and
resolve” to carry-out its own programming, to “exercise continuing direction and control” with
regard to agents and joint venture partners, and to “maintain fulsome documentation of program
purpose and decisions from project conception through final reporting, both as a matter of proper
management and as a strategic consideration.” The Organization also stated that since the 2013
audit period, a major policy review and overhaul of programming and operations has taken place
that has substantially changed its strategy and program activities, and that the CRA may not have
been provided with the full picture in light of the programming transition in which the
Organization was actively involved beginning in 2013.

Conduct of non-charitable activities

Regarding the CRA’s concern that the Organization conducted non-charitable activities, the
Organization responded with the following:

i) The Organization is established under the fourth category of charity ‘certain other
purposes beneficial to the community in a way the law regards as charitable’ rather than
under the second category ‘advancement of education.” The Organization’s activities are
charitable under the recent amendment to the Act, and CRA’s Guidance CG-027, Public
Policy Dialogue and Development Activities, whereby “public policy dialogue and
development activities” are “charitable activities” if carried on in furtherance of a
charitable purpose and without political involvement by the purported charitable actor.
The Organization’s primary role has always been to encourage the discussion and
development of public policy, which has become more apparent in the programming it
pursued beginning in 2013.



i) The overhaul in its operations resulted in the Organization moving its operations to
New York. With this move the Organization has hired new people, and has put in place
better operation systems and documentation practices. The Organization has been and
will continue to be focused on remedying the deficiencies in its manner of operations, as
identified by the CRA.

iii) The Organization has redirected its focus and has concentrated its activities on four issues
that have greater impact in public awareness, debate and the development of public
policy, and that further the Organization’s charitable purpose. Namely:

1) the role of arts in society;

2) relations amongst the major powers;

3) technology, productivity, growth and income distribution; and
4) forced displacement and migration.

iv) The Organization did not disagree with the CRA’s position regarding the funds provided
to the Faculty of Law students, and affirmed that the Summer Internship Program was
disbanded in 2014.

v) As aresult of the change which the Organization undertook in 2013, it was unable to
“find meaningful documentation” on how the other activities described on page 8 of the
AFL were conducted. Accordingly, the Organization does not have any further
information on how these earlier activities were conducted, nor does it “have any records
to demonstrate how these programs were carried on beyond those which have been
reviewed by the CRA in the course of its audit.” As far as the Organization “is aware,” all
of the programs listed in the AFL were conducted in furtherance of its purpose, and it “is
no longer conducting any of these activities.” The Organization is moving away from the
“one-of” type programming it had done prior to 2013, a transition that had only
commenced at the beginning of the audit.

Lack of direction and control over the use of resources / resourcing non-qualified donees

Regarding the written agreements entered into with various organizations and individuals, and
the Organization’s apparent lack of direction and control that ensued, the Organization stated that
it was “unable to find any further information on how the subject of these agreements were
conducted in 2013.” The Organization indicated that “all of these agreements were terminated
when the review of its programs where conducted in 2012/13” and that it is “no longer involved
in the activities that were subject of these agreements,” as they do not appear to fall within the
Organization’s current mandate.

Furthermore, the Organization stated that due to an inability to locate information/documentation
regarding its earlier activities, it “cannot testify to the question of grants or support that might
offend direction and control considerations and/or qualified donee provisions.” The Organization
asserted that it “will use its resources solely where it has something to say and is fully engaged in
the program issues, ideas and activities.” The Organization “has no interest in making grants to
others,” and that “this includes the Summer Internship Program which was disbanded in 2014.”



Moreover, the Organization stated that third parties are only involved in its program activities as
joint venture partners and, on occasion, for directed commissioned research. The Organization’s
resources are “only used in projects where all activity is under management and execution
control that requires the knowledge, approval, and detailed content engagement” of the
Organization. The Organization has “proactively sought and pursued its work through joint
ventures with leading centres of research, analysis and thought wherever they are located
globally.” The Organization is “mindful of doing this carefully so as to exercise continuing
direction and control.”

In its response dated October 14, 2021, the Organization also acknowledged the CRA’s “concern
over the obligation of the Foundation to exercise ‘direction and control’ over its resources
through the joint venture arrangement which the Foundation entered into in 2015, with an
associated entity, Chumir Foundation for Ethics in Leadership, of which Joel Bell is the
President and Chief Executive Officer for both.”

The Organization stated that in 2015, “on legal advice,” it “provoked the establishment of an
independent U.S. qualified charity with the same objectives as the Canadian Foundation, for the
purpose of soliciting and receipting” donations. “The purpose of the U.S. entity was — and
remains — to present prospective donors with a familiar interfacing beneficiary, while ensuring
documented compliant ‘direction and control.””

The Organization asserted that legal council also confirmed that, “with the same person serving
as Chairman and CEO of the Canadian and U.S. Foundations, the attention, procedure, and
authority required for ‘direction and control’ are reassured to reside in, and are exercised by, the
Sheldon M. Chumir Foundation.” The Organization further stated that “this authority and
responsibility have, in fact, been exercised by the board of the Canadian Foundation authorizing
the uses of funds and in the Joint Venture Committee where a majority of the Foundation
representatives must, in a separate vote, approve any decision.”

The Organization affirmed that “to ensure ‘direction and control’ by the Canadian entity, the
Foundation approved and approves all program activity that use its resources and entered a Joint
Venture Agreement with the U.S. entity to document the relationship and confirm de jour the
locus of authority to deploy Canadian Foundation resources.” Schedule C of the joint venture
agreement changes as projects are added, completed or exploratory assessments are
discontinued.

CRA’s response:

Conduct of non-charitable activities

In regard to both the Symposium in New York (including the smaller sessions) and the Congress
of Vienna 2015, after having viewed the online and written content we agree that the
Organization was exploring questions relating primarily to human rights and relief of poverty,
which are both charitable in nature and fall into the activities that are described in the CRA’s
Guidance CG-027, Policy Dialogue and Development Activities. It should be noted that this
guidance was issued January 21, 2019, after the audit of the Organization’s books and records



took place and after the activities occurred. However, given that this guidance is applied
retroactively, the concerns identified with respect to the nature of these activities have since been
alleviated.

From the information provided by the Organization in respect of the above noted activities, we
accept that the Organization’s objective could fall within the fourth category of charity, certain
other purposes beneficial to the community in a way the law regards as charitable, particularly
with regard to the recent amendment made to the Act and CRA’s Guidance CG-027, Public
Policy Dialogue and Development Activities.

We also acknowledge that the Organization has since ceased supporting summer internships and
changed its focus to discontinue the type of programming in which the audit identified
deficiencies. Furthermore, we accept that the Organization is moving away from the "one-of"
(sic) type programming it had undertaken prior to 2013.

Lack of direction and control over the use of resources / resourcing non-qualified donees

As indicated in our AFL, when a registered charity merely transfers its resources to another
entity without maintaining direction and control over the use of its resources, the result is the
same as acting as a conduit sending funds to a non-qualified donee, which is not a charitable
activity. The Organization is required to establish that it maintains continued direction and
control over the substantive charitable activities that are ostensibly being carried out on its
behalf. In this regard, the existence of an arrangement with an intermediary, written or otherwise,
IS not enough to prove that a charity meets the own activities test. The Foundation must be able
to show that the terms of any arrangement establish a real, ongoing, active relationship with the
intermediary,? and are actually implemented.”

While we acknowledge that the Organization’s previous intermediary agreements have since
been terminated and that it is “no longer involved in the activities that were subject of these
agreements,” the Organization did not provide the information/documentation required to
substantiate that it had maintained continued direction and control over the substantive charitable
activities carried out through these intermediaries on its behalf during the audit period for which
the agreements were still valid. As a result, we maintain our position that these activities
amounted to providing funds to non-qualified donees and constituted a failure to devote
resources to charitable activities during the period for which the Organization was audited.

Furthermore, our review of the records provided by the Organization for the 2015-2019 fiscal
periods substantiate that the foreign activities carried out through its joint venture partnership
were those of the U.S. entity, rather than those of the Organization. The Organization was simply
acting as a conduit, sending funds to its U.S. counterpart, without maintaining sufficient
documentation to verify how these funds were used to further the charitable purposes of the
Organization.

2 See notably Canadian Committee for the Tel Aviv Foundation v Canada, 2002 FCA 72 at para 40, [2002] 2 CTC
93.



Our review of these records identified the following concerns:

e The financial statements for the 2017, 2016 and 2015 fiscal periods were dated
October 24, 2019. This raises concerns about proper oversight in respect of the
Organization’s maintenance of its financial statements and record-keeping obligations
given that the financial statements were dated more than 3 years after the end of the fiscal
periods.

e Bank statements for the joint venture partnership with the U.S. entity were not provided.

e Alist of the board of directors for the joint venture partnership with the U.S. entity was
not provided.

e Meeting minutes relating to the joint venture partnership were not provided, nor were any
minutes provided for the Organization’s operations for the 2017, 2018 and 2019 fiscal
periods.

e The financials statements provided for the joint venture partnership are in the name of the
U.S. entity only. The Organization’s name does not appear.

e All publications created through the joint venture agreement are in the name of the U.S.
entity only. The Organization’s name does not appear.

e The U.S. entity’s website does not name the Organization as a partner even though a
large portion of the funding is provided by the Canadian charity.

e No general ledger was received for the joint venture partnership.

e No books and records outside of the financial statements were provided for the joint
venture partnership.

e No progress reports were available.

e No record of monitoring actions, oversite actions, etc. was provided.

e The funds transferred to the joint venture were material in nature: $1,126,120 (2017),
$500,000 (2016), and $859,123 (2015).

Moreover, two years after the AFL was issued, the Organization continues to adhere to the same
inadequate Joint Venture Agreement established with the U.S. entity in 2015 and continues to
exhibit disregard for the maintenance of sufficient documentation to verify exactly how its funds
are used.

This lack of direction and control the Organization has exhibited over its resources, as seen by its
poor maintenance of books and records, coupled with the continued non-compliance and lack of
separation between the Organization and the U.S. entity, has led us to the conclusion that the
Organization does not devote substantially all its resources to charitable activities carried on by
the Organization itself. Rather, the audit has revealed that the Organization is acting as a conduit
by gifting funds to non-qualified donees outside of Canada. Furthermore, despite expanding the
audit to a time period after the Organization was initially notified of the CRA’s concerns, the
Organization continued to demonstrate a lack of sufficient direction and control over its
resources, exhibited by the inadequate records maintained for its 2015-2019 fiscal periods.

Accordingly, it is our position that the Organization has failed to meet the requirements of
subsections 149.1(1) and 149.1(4) of the Act that it devote substantially all its resources to
charitable activities carried on by the Organization itself. For this reason, it is our position that



there are grounds for revocation of the Organization’s charitable status under paragraph
168(1)(b) of the Act.

2. Failure to be constituted for exclusively charitable purposes
a) Delivery of non-incidental private benefits

The audit found that the Organization may have neglected and/or breached its responsibility to
properly safeguard the Organization’s assets by allowing its resources to be used in a manner
that brought about “serious concerns” within the Organization and that may have provided a
private benefit to the Organization’s director, Joel Bell, in the form of unreasonable
compensation, bonuses, an expense account and office rental/expenses. In the AFL we stated that
it appeared that Joel Bell did not sign the contract for services for the period July 1, 2013 to

June 30, 2014, which stipulated that he would be paid [INNIEEllThis included a salary of

In addition,
we found that a subsequent contract was drawn up for the period July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015
which stipulated that Joel Bell would be paid || | o~ fice expenses of—
plus an expense account of i for a total of || | | B, however, there was no
justification or reasoning provided for the increase in compensation and office rental payments to
Joel Bell.

Furthermore, the AFL identified that there were serious concerns expressed by other directors on
the Board with respect to the reporting of Joel Bell’s expenses, as he had “failed to submit
expense reports in a timely way accompanied by original receipts.” These concerned directors
indicated that they would seek an independent evaluation of the project to review Joel Bell’s
progress in his management of the expenses. Subsequent to that, a new contract for the period of
July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016, was signed with the Organization absent of those directors who
had expressed concerns with Joel Bell’s management of expenses. As such, it appeared that these
concerns were never addressed.

i.  Salzburg Festival Society

The audit found that the Organization provided an undue benefit to the Salzburg Festival, (a non-
qualified donee),

The Organization purchased two tables of ten seats each for a fundraising dinner and
performance at || ] 2t a cost of $20,000. The Organization indicated that this was a
“program expense in the normal course;” however, we were unable to determine how this
payment was a “program expense” or that it furthered a charitable purpose of the Organization.
Due to the connection with the director’s|jjill it appeared to constitute an undue benefit to the
Salzburg Festival.




b) Broad and vague purposes

In the AFL we advised that in our view, the Organization is not constituted exclusively for
charitable purposes, as its sole purpose, “the betterment of society through the encouragement of
and education on the vital importance of leadership which is motivated by high ethical purpose,”
is broadly worded and could potentially allow for non-charitable activities.

Organization’s response:

Delivery of non-incidental private benefits

In its response dated September 23, 2019, the Organization referenced Interpretation Bulletin
IT-496R, Non-Profit Organizations, and indicated that based on Section 12 of the bulletin®, it is
the Organization’s position that the salary paid to Joel Bell is reasonable and no more than that
which would be paid in arm’s length situations for similar services. The Organization asserted
that the expenditures Joel Bell incurred during the audit period were incurred in furthering the
aims and objectives of the Organization, and that they were reimbursements for expenditures
incurred by Joel Bell in carrying on the Organization’s business and should not be viewed as
additional compensation. The initial compensation amount of || ilfo!us a bonus was
"materially below relevant comparisons in New York."

With respect to the employment contracts, the Organization stated that even though they did go
unsigned for some time, Joel Bell recalls signing them and there was never any disagreement
over the amount. The Organization indicated that the Board of Directors took into account
information regarding the compensation paid incumbents in comparable organizations
performing similar roles. Joel Bell’s salary was “based upon considerations which the Board
believed to be reasonable, including the compensation paid to Joel Bell’s predecessor who acted
as the Foundation’s president on a part-time basis and the Board’s information as to what was
being paid by comparable organizations to people providing comparable service in New York,
USA.”

Regarding Joel Bell’s expenditures, the Organization "acknowledges that the former directors”
of the Organization “raised concerns about how Mr. Bell reported his expenses;" however, it
asserts that “these concerns related mainly to the ways such expenditures were reported and not
over whether they were in fact incurred for the purpose of furthering the aims and objectives of
the Foundation.” Furthermore, the Organization indicated that “Mr. Bell took the position that
the Board should only reimburse those expenses that it considered justified, based on the
information submitted by Mr. Bell.” Not all expenses incurred were reimbursed to Joel Bell. It
further stated that the last contract offered to Joel Bell in 2015 was declined by him, which had

3 Certain types of payments made directly to members, or indirectly for their benefit, will not, in and by themselves,
disqualify an association from being tax-exempt under paragraph 149(1)(l). Such payments

include salaries, wages, fees or honorariums for services rendered to the association, provided the amounts paid
are reasonable and no more than those paid in arm'’s length situations for similar services. Also included are
payments made to employees or members of the association to assist them in covering their expenses to attend
various conventions and meetings as delegates on behalf of the association, provided attendance at such conventions
and meetings is to further the aims and objectives of the association.
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“reflected the turn in relations” with the former directors who were “refusing to implement
arrangements agreed by the Board and threatening the ability of the Foundation to function.”

With respect to the office expenses, the Organization stated that the expenses were “not at all an
arbitrary amount.” It stated that Joel Bell paid residential rent of h per month
over the course of the audit. One third of the space that he leases is dedicated to the
Organization, at a rate of N per month, and is used "not infrequently™ for group meetings.

i) Salzburg Festival Society

The Organization acknowledges that—. Joel Bell
became aware of the fundraising dinner through , as well as his dealings with ||| ||l

-in planning for the festival. The Organization “believed that it would be appropriate to
invite the panelists who would participate in the Symposium and who would thereby support the
Organization without compensation.” The tickets were purchased for Joel Bell and nineteen
people who "supported the Organization's efforts in organizing, preparing for and participating in
the Symposium”. The Organization paid for the ticket of

The
Organization asserted that there was no personal benefit “provided to Joel Bell.”

Broad and vague purposes

The Organization is of the understanding that its stated purpose is charitable as it is beneficial to
the community in a way the law regards as charitable and meets the requirement of public
benefit. However, it “would be pleased to work with the CRA to develop amendments to correct
any deficiencies.”

CRA’s response

Delivery of non-incidental private benefits

The Organization did not provide documentation to support significant expenses claimed by its
director, Joel Bell, in the form of compensation, bonuses, an expense account and office
rental/expenses.

Specifically, there was no information or documentation in the books and records that would
indicate that the Board of Directors either agreed or disagreed with the amount that Joel Bell was
being paid. The Organization claims that the initial salary offered was materially below similar
positions in New York; however, the Organization has not provided any comparative salaries or
other documentation to demonstrate or support this claim.

Regarding the office expenses, the Organization did not provide any proof of reasonableness. We
did not receive any copies of lease agreements or lease payments, nor did we receive a floorplan,
including the dimensions of the entire leased space that would clearly show the amount of square
footage dedicated to the Organization. There was also no documentation or schedules provided
to demonstrate the dates on which the purported “not infrequent” meetings of the Organization
took place, the business discussed at those meetings or whether the activities furthered the

10



purpose of the Organization, during the audit period which related to the concerns identified in
the AFL.

Regarding the expenditures, we have not been provided with supporting documentation for any
of the expenditures that Joel Bell had incurred during the period under audit. We therefore are
unable to determine that the amounts are accurate or that they were incurred for charitable
activities.

It is incumbent upon the Organization to provide proper books and records, which includes
supporting documentation for all expenditures. Without the necessary documentation to
demonstrate that these significant expenses were reasonable, it remains our position that the
Organization provided a private benefit to its director in the form of unreasonable compensation,
bonus payments, an expense account and office rental costs/expenses.

i) Salzburg Festival Society

In regard to the Salzburg Festival, we accept that Joel Bell could potentially have been made
aware of this fundraising dinner through sources other thanﬂ, particularly because he
was in discussions withH However, as this was a fundraising dinner hosted by the
Salzburg Festival, a non-qualified donee, it is our view that any value beyond the fair market
value of the meal represents a gift to a non-qualified donee. Given the connection with the

director’s our position remains that this constitutes an undue benefit to the Salzburg
Festival.

Broad and vague purposes

Notwithstanding the Organization’s willingness to update its formal purpose, the question of
whether an organization is constituted exclusively for charitable purposes cannot be determined
solely by reference to its stated purposes. Rather, the CRA must take into account the activities
in which an organization currently engages.* The books and records obtained for the
Organization’s 2015 to 2019 fiscal periods, indicates that it is not devoting all of its resources to
charitable activities. Rather, the Organization is acting as a conduit by gifting funds to non-
qualified donees outside of Canada. Consequently, even if the Organization were to amend its
formal purpose, it would not remedy the fact that it is not operating exclusively for charitable
purposes, as demonstrated by the audit evidence.

Accordingly, it is our position that the Organization has failed to meet the requirements of
subsections 149.1(1) of the Act that it be constituted for exclusively charitable purposes, and the
requirements of the Act regarding the delivery of a public benefit without conferring an
unacceptable private benefit. For this reason, it is our position that there are grounds for
revocation of the Organization’s charitable status under paragraph 168(1)(b) of the Act.

3. Failed to maintain adequate books and records

4 Vancouver Society of Immigrant and Visible Minority Women v MNR, [1999] 1 SCR 10, 1999 CanLlI 704 (SCC)
at para 194, lacobbuci J. See also AYSA Amateur Youth Soccer Association v Canada (Revenue Agency), 2007
SCC 42 at para 42.
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The audit found that the Organization failed to maintain adequate books and records.
Specifically, as stated in the AFL, the Organization:
e Provided inadequate documentation to demonstrate the charitable nature of its programs;
e Failed to provide documentation to support a reimbursement claim it submitted for two
invoices;
e Failed to provide supporting documentation in the form of an invoice for a claimed
expense, although a credit card statement was available;
e Provided inadequate documentation to support the amount of a Public Service Body
(PSB) rebate claim it made; and
e Failed to demonstrate that it maintained appropriate segregation of duties with regard to
its financial transactions, as there was only one person who worked in an administrative
role during the audit period.

Organization's response:

In its response of September 23, 2019, the Organization acknowledged the deficiencies in its
record-keeping system. It has since hired more experienced professional staff in New York and
has hired a new auditor. The Organization asserted that it has "become more vigilant in its record
keeping," and that it is committed to implementing any suggestions by the CRA to ensure future
compliance with its obligations to maintain adequate books and records.

CRA’s response:

As stated in our letter of February 11, 2021, we accept that the Organization has hired new staff
and a new auditor; we also acknowledge that the Organization is open to suggestions to ensure
future compliance. As such, we advised the Organization that we were prepared to accept that it
does indeed maintain proper books and records, provided that we were supplied with
documentation for all programs, revenues, and expenditures. However, a review of the
documentation received for the 2015-2019 fiscal periods, showed that the Organization’s records
continued to be insufficient for the reasons identified above under the section entitled: Failure to
devote its resources to charitable activities carried on by the Organization itself - Lack of
direction and control over the use of resources/resourcing non-qualified donees.

It therefore remains the CRA’s position that the Organization failed to maintain adequate books
and records of account as per subsection 230(2) and there are grounds for revocation of the
Organization’s charitable status under paragraph 168(1)(e) of the Act.

4. Failure to file an information return as and when required by the Act and/or its
Regulations

As indicated in our AFL, it is the responsibility of a charity to ensure that the information
provided in its Form T3010 Registered Charity Information Return, schedules and statements, is
factual and complete in every respect.

The audit found that the Organization inaccurately completed its Form T3010, Registered
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Charity Information Returns and financial statements for the January 31, 2013 to
December 31, 2014, fiscal periods, as various reporting errors and omissions were identified.

The audit also found that the Organization had not issued T4A remuneration slips for several
honoraria it had issued, as required.

Organization’s response:

The Organization’s response of September 23, 2019, acknowledges the deficiencies in filing its
returns. The Organization stated that it is committed to enacting other suggestions from CRA to
ensure future compliance and that it is “willing to work with the CRA to find ways to ensure
better and more complete accuracy in all of its filings.”

CRA’s response:

As indicated in our letter of February 11, 2021, we accept the Organization’s willingness to
correct the deficiencies in filing its returns for the initial audit period; however, upon further
review, there is evidence that the non-compliance continued, identified through the review of the
books and records subsequent to the initial audit period. According to the latest returns filed with
the CRA, the Organization continued to demonstrate the lack of care required to safeguard
against the deficiencies identified in the AFL dated February 14, 2019. For example, the
December 31, 2019, GL and T3010 still show the |||} Il investment as the amount of
$10,410.00 from account 1400 in the GL, entitled “Investment in ’. The amount
is still included in the records and reported on line 4155 of the T3010. The AFL had identified
that the property was sold a number of years ago and should be removed.

As aresult, the Organization’s representations have not alleviated our concerns as identified in
the AFL and our position remains that the Organization has failed to meet the requirements of
subsection 149.1(14) of the Act, that it file its information return as and when required by the
Act. For this reason, it is our position that there are grounds for revocation of the Organization’s
charitable status under paragraph 168(1)(c) of the Act.

5. lIssuing receipts not in accordance with the Act

As stated in our AFL, the audit found that the Organization’s official donation receipts were
missing required elements. Specifically, we identified that the Organization:
e Failed to provide a complete charitable registration number on its donation receipts;
e Did not include the full name of the Organization on its issued donation receipts;
e Failed to include the locality from where the receipts were issued; and
e Failed to include the date on which the donation was received when it differed from that
of the date on which the official donation receipt was issued.
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Organization’s response:

The Organization’s response of September 23, 2019, acknowledged the deficiencies in its official
donation receipts, and asserted that it will correct those deficiencies.

CRA’s response:

As indicated in our letter of February 11, 2021, we accept the Organization’s willingness to
correct the deficiencies in its official donation receipts. However, the Organization did not
provide any documentation to demonstrate that the deficiencies were corrected.

It therefore remains the CRA’s position that the Organization failed to issue donation receipts in
accordance with the Act and/or its Regulations as per subsection 149.1(1) and Regulations 3500

or 3501, and that there are grounds for revocation of the Organization’s charitable status under
paragraph 168(1)(d) of the Act.

Conclusion:

For the reasons explained above and in our letter dated February 14, 2019, it is the CRA’s
position that the Organization has failed to meet the requirements for continued registration as a
private foundation as outlined in subsections 149.1(1) and 149.1(14) of the Act. As such, the
Organization should have its registration as a charity revoked pursuant to subsections 149.1(4)
and 168(1) of the Act.
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APPENDIX A
Qualified Donees
149.1 (1) Definitions

charitable foundation means a corporation or trust that is constituted and operated exclusively
for charitable purposes, no part of the income of which is payable to, or is otherwise available
for, the personal benefit of any proprietor, member, shareholder, trustee or settlor thereof, and
that is not a charitable organization

charitable organization, at any particular time, means an organization, whether or not
incorporated,

(a) constituted and operated exclusively for charitable purposes,

(a.1) all the resources of which are devoted to charitable activities carried on by the organization
itself,

(b) no part of the income of which is payable to, or is otherwise available for, the personal
benefit of any proprietor, member, shareholder, trustee or settlor thereof,

(c) more than 50% of the directors, trustees, officers or like officials of which deal at arm’s
length with each other and with

(i) each of the other directors, trustees, officers and like officials of the organization,
(i) each person described by subparagraph (d)(i) or (ii), and

(iii) each member of a group of persons (other than Her Majesty in right of Canada or of
a province, a municipality, another registered charity that is not a private foundation, and
any club, society or association described in paragraph 149(1)(l)) who do not deal with
each other at arm’s length, if the group would, if it were a person, be a person described
by subparagraph (d)(i), and

(d) that is not, at the particular time, and would not at the particular time be, if the organization
were a corporation, controlled directly or indirectly in any manner whatever

(i) by a person (other than Her Majesty in right of Canada or of a province, a
municipality, another registered charity that is not a private foundation, and any club,
society or association described in paragraph 149(1)(1)),

(A) who immediately after the particular time, has contributed to the organization
amounts that are, in total, greater than 50% of the capital of the organization
immediately after the particular time, and

(B) who immediately after the person’s last contribution at or before the particular
time, had contributed to the organization amounts that were, in total, greater than
50% of the capital of the organization immediately after the making of that last
contribution, or



(ii) by a person, or by a group of persons that do not deal at arm’s length with each other,
if the person or any member of the group does not deal at arm’s length with a person
described in subparagraph (i)

gualified donee, at any time, means a person that is
(a) registered by the Minister and that is

(i) a housing corporation resident in Canada and exempt from tax under this Part because
of paragraph 149(1)(i) that has applied for registration,

(if) a municipality in Canada,

(iii) a municipal or public body performing a function of government in Canada that has
applied for registration,

(iv) a university outside Canada, the student body of which ordinarily includes students
from Canada, that has applied for registration, or

(v) a foreign charity that has applied to the Minister for registration under subsection
(26),

(b) a registered charity,
(b.1) a registered journalism organization,
(c) a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, or

(d) Her Majesty in right of Canada or a province, the United Nations or an agency of the
United Nations.

149.1 (2) Revocation of registration of charitable organization

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a charitable
organization for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the organization

(a) carries on a business that is not a related business of that charity;

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by way of
gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal to the
organization’s disbursement quota for that year; or

(c) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made
(1) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or

(ii) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift.

149.1 (3) Revocation of registration of public foundation

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a public
foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the foundation

(a) carries on a business that is not a related business of that charity;
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(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by way of
gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal to the
foundation’s disbursement quota for that year;

(b.1) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made
(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or
(i) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift;
(c) since June 1, 1950, acquired control of any corporation;

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating expenses, debts
incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments and debts incurred in the course
of administering charitable activities; or

(e) at any time within the 24 month period preceding the day on which notice is given to the
foundation by the Minister pursuant to subsection 168(1) and at a time when the foundation was
a private foundation, took any action or failed to expend amounts such that the Minister was
entitled, pursuant to subsection 149.1(4), to revoke its registration as a private foundation.

149.1 (4) Revocation of registration of private foundation

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a private
foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the foundation

(a) carries on any business;

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by way of
gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal to the
foundation’s disbursement quota for that year;

(b.1) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made
(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or
(ii) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift;

(c) has, in respect of a class of shares of the capital stock of a corporation, a divestment
obligation percentage at the end of any taxation year;

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating expenses, debts
incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments and debts incurred in the course
of administering charitable activities.

149.1 (4.1) Revocation of registration of registered charity
The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration

(a) of a registered charity, if it has entered into a transaction (including a gift to another
registered charity) and it may reasonably be considered that a purpose of the transaction was to
avoid or unduly delay the expenditure of amounts on charitable activities;

(b) of a registered charity, if it may reasonably be considered that a purpose of entering into a
transaction (including the acceptance of a gift) with another registered charity to which
3



paragraph (a) applies was to assist the other registered charity in avoiding or unduly delaying the
expenditure of amounts on charitable activities;

(c) of a registered charity, if a false statement, within the meaning assigned by subsection
163.2(1), was made in circumstances amounting to culpable conduct, within the meaning
assigned by that subsection, in the furnishing of information for the purpose of obtaining
registration of the charity;

(d) of a registered charity, if it has in a taxation year received a gift of property (other than a
designated gift) from another registered charity with which it does not deal at arm’s length and it
has expended, before the end of the next taxation year, in addition to its disbursement quota for
each of those taxation years, an amount that is less than the fair market value of the property, on
charitable activities carried on by it or by way of gifts made to qualified donees with which it
deals at arm’s length;

(e) of a registered charity, if an ineligible individual is a director, trustee, officer or like official
of the charity, or controls or manages the charity, directly or indirectly, in any manner whatever;
and

() of a registered charity, if it accepts a gift from a foreign state, as defined in section 2 of
the State Immunity Act, that is set out on the list referred to in subsection 6.1(2) of that Act.

Revocation of Registration of Certain Organizations and Associations

168 (1) Notice of intention to revoke registration

The Minister may, by registered mail, give notice to a person described in any of paragraphs (a)
to (c) of the definition “qualified donee” in subsection 149.1(1) that the Minister proposes to
revoke its registration if the person

(a) applies to the Minister in writing for revocation of its registration;
(b) ceases to comply with the requirements of this Act for its registration;

(c) in the case of a registered charity or registered Canadian amateur athletic association, fails to
file an information return as and when required under this Act or a regulation;

(d) issues a receipt for a gift otherwise than in accordance with this Act and the regulations or
that contains false information;

(e) fails to comply with or contravenes any of sections 230 to 231.5; or

(F) in the case of a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, accepts a gift the granting of
which was expressly or implicitly conditional on the association making a gift to another person,
club, society or association.

168 (2) Revocation of Registration

Where the Minister gives notice under subsection 168(1) to a registered charity or to a registered
Canadian amateur athletic association,


https://laws.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/S-18

(a) if the charity or association has applied to the Minister in writing for the revocation of its
registration, the Minister shall, forthwith after the mailing of the notice, publish a copy of the
notice in the Canada Gazette, and

(b) in any other case, the Minister may, after the expiration of 30 days from the day of mailing of
the notice, or after the expiration of such extended period from the day of mailing of the notice
as the Federal Court of Appeal or a judge of that Court, on application made at any time before
the determination of any appeal pursuant to subsection 172(3) from the giving of the notice, may
fix or allow, publish a copy of the notice in the Canada Gazette,

and on that publication of a copy of the notice, the registration of the charity or association is
revoked.

168 (4) Objection to proposal or designation

A person may, on or before the day that is 90 days after the day on which the notice was mailed,
serve on the Minister a written notice of objection in the manner authorized by the Minister,
setting out the reasons for the objection and all the relevant facts, and the provisions of
subsections 165(1), (1.1) and (3) to (7) and sections 166, 166.1 and 166.2 apply, with any
modifications that the circumstances require, as if the notice were a notice of assessment made
under section 152, if

(@) in the case of a person that is or was registered as a registered charity or is an applicant for
such registration, it objects to a notice under any of subsections (1) and 149.1(2) to (4.1), (6.3),
(22) and (23);

(b) in the case of a person that is or was registered as a registered Canadian amateur athletic
association or is an applicant for such registration, it objects to a notice under any of subsections
(1) and 149.1(4.2) and (22); or

(c) in the case of a person described in any of subparagraphs (a)(i) to (v) of the definition
“qualified donee” in subsection 149.1(1), that is or was registered by the Minister as a qualified
donee or is an applicant for such registration, it objects to a notice under any of subsections (1)
and 149.1(4.3) and (22).

172 (3) Appeal from refusal to register, revocation of registration, etc.
Where the Minister

(a) confirms a proposal or decision in respect of which a notice was issued under any of
subsections 149.1(4.2) and (22) and 168(1) by the Minister, to a person that is or was registered
as a registered Canadian amateur athletic association or is an applicant for registration as a
registered Canadian amateur athletic association, or does not confirm or vacate that proposal or
decision within 90 days after service of a notice of objection by the person under subsection
168(4) in respect of that proposal or decision,

(a.1) confirms a proposal, decision or designation in respect of which a notice was issued by the
Minister to a person that is or was registered as a registered charity, or is an applicant for
registration as a registered charity, under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1), (6.3), (22) and
(23) and 168(1), or does not confirm or vacate that proposal, decision or designation within 90
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days after service of a notice of objection by the person under subsection 168(4) in respect of
that proposal, decision or designation,

(a.2) confirms a proposal or decision in respect of which a notice was issued under any of
subsections 149.1(4.3), (22) and 168(1) by the Minister, to a person that is a person described in
any of subparagraphs (a)(i) to (v) of the definition “qualified donee” in subsection 149.1(1) that
is or was registered by the Minister as a qualified donee or is an applicant for such registration,
or does not confirm or vacate that proposal or decision within 90 days after service of a notice of
objection by the person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal or decision,

(b) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement savings plan,

(c) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any profit sharing plan or
revokes the registration of such a plan,

(d) [Repealed, 2011, c. 24, s. 54]
(e) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act an education savings plan,

(e.1) sends notice under subsection 146.1(12.1) to a promoter that the Minister proposes to
revoke the registration of an education savings plan,

() refuses to register for the purposes of this Act any pension plan or gives notice under
subsection 147.1(11) to the administrator of a registered pension plan that the Minister proposes
to revoke its registration,

(f.1) refuses to accept an amendment to a registered pension plan,
(g) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement income fund,

(h) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any pooled pension plan or gives
notice under subsection 147.5(24) to the administrator of a pooled registered pension plan that
the Minister proposes to revoke its registration, or

(i) refuses to accept an amendment to a pooled registered pension plan,

the person described in paragraph (a), (a.1) or (a.2), the applicant in a case described in
paragraph (b), (e) or (g), a trustee under the plan or an employer of employees who are
beneficiaries under the plan, in a case described in paragraph (c), the promoter in a case
described in paragraph (e.1), the administrator of the plan or an employer who participates in the
plan, in a case described in paragraph (f) or (f.1), or the administrator of the plan in a case
described in paragraph (h) or (i), may appeal from the Minister’s decision, or from the giving of
the notice by the Minister, to the Federal Court of Appeal.

180 (1) Appeals to Federal Court of Appeal

An appeal to the Federal Court of Appeal pursuant to subsection 172(3) may be instituted by
filing a notice of appeal in the Court within 30 days from

(a) the day on which the Minister notifies a person under subsection 165(3) of the Minister’s
action in respect of a notice of objection filed under subsection 168(4),

(b) [Repealed, 2011, c. 24, s. 55]



(c) the mailing of notice to the administrator of the registered pension plan under subsection
147.1(11),

(c.1) the sending of a notice to a promoter of a registered education savings plan under
subsection 146.1(12.1),

(c.2) the mailing of notice to the administrator of the pooled registered pension plan under
subsection 147.5(24), or

(d) the time the decision of the Minister to refuse the application for acceptance of the
amendment to the registered pension plan or pooled registered pension plan was mailed, or
otherwise communicated in writing, by the Minister to any person,

as the case may be, or within such further time as the Court of Appeal or a judge thereof may,
either before or after the expiration of those 30 days, fix or allow.

Tax and Penalties in Respect of Qualified Donees

188 (1) Deemed year-end on notice of revocation

If on a particular day the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration of a
taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1) or it is
determined, under subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Security Information) Act, that a
certificate served in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1) of that Act is reasonable on the
basis of information and evidence available,

(a) the taxation year of the charity that would otherwise have included that day is deemed to end
at the end of that day;

(b) a new taxation year of the charity is deemed to begin immediately after that day; and

(c) for the purpose of determining the charity’s fiscal period after that day, the charity is deemed
not to have established a fiscal period before that day.

188 (1.1) Revocation tax

A charity referred to in subsection (1) is liable to a tax, for its taxation year that is deemed to
have ended, equal to the amount determined by the formula

A-B
where
A is the total of all amounts, each of which is
(a) the fair market value of a property of the charity at the end of that taxation year,
(b) the amount of an appropriation (within the meaning assigned by subsection (2)) in respect of

a property transferred to another person in the 120-day period that ended at the end of that
taxation year, or
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(c) the income of the charity for its winding-up period, including gifts received by the charity in
that period from any source and any income that would be computed under section 3 as if that
period were a taxation year; and

B is the total of all amounts (other than the amount of an expenditure in respect of which a
deduction has been made in computing income for the winding-up period under paragraph (c) of
the description of A), each of which is

(a) a debt of the charity that is outstanding at the end of that taxation year,

(b) an expenditure made by the charity during the winding-up period on charitable activities
carried on by it, or

(c) an amount in respect of a property transferred by the charity during the winding-up period
and not later than the latter of one year from the end of the taxation year and the day, if any,
referred to in paragraph (1.2)(c), to a person that was at the time of the transfer an eligible donee
in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the
property, when transferred, exceeds the consideration given by the person for the transfer.

188 (1.2) Winding-up period

In this Part, the winding-up period of a charity is the period that begins immediately after the day
on which the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration of a taxpayer as a
registered charity under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1) (or, if earlier,
immediately after the day on which it is determined, under subsection 7(1) of the Charities
Registration (Security Information) Act, that a certificate served in respect of the charity under
subsection 5(1) of that Act is reasonable on the basis of information and evidence available), and
that ends on the day that is the latest of

(a) the day, if any, on which the charity files a return under subsection 189(6.1) for the taxation
year deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, but not later than the day on which the charity is
required to file that return,

(b) the day on which the Minister last issues a notice of assessment of tax payable under
subsection (1.1) for that taxation year by the charity, and

(c) if the charity has filed a notice of objection or appeal in respect of that assessment, the day on
which the Minister may take a collection action under section 225.1 in respect of that tax
payable.

188 (1.3) Eligible donee
In this Part, an eligible donee in respect of a particular charity is
(a) a registered charity
(i) of which more than 50% of the members of the board of directors or trustees of the

registered charity deal at arm’s length with each member of the board of directors or
trustees of the particular charity,
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(ii) that is not the subject of a suspension under subsection 188.2(1),

(iii) that has no unpaid liabilities under this Act or under the Excise Tax Act,

(iv) that has filed all information returns required by subsection 149.1(14), and

(v) that is not the subject of a certificate under subsection 5(1) of the Charities
Registration (Security Information) Act or, if it is the subject of such a certificate, the
certificate has been determined under subsection 7(1) of that Act not to be reasonable; or

(b) a municipality in Canada that is approved by the Minister in respect of a transfer of property
from the particular charity.

188 (2) Shared liability — revocation tax

A person who, after the time that is 120 days before the end of the taxation year of a charity that
is deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, receives property from the charity, is jointly and
severally, or solidarily, liable with the charity for the tax payable under subsection (1.1) by the
charity for that taxation year for an amount not exceeding the total of all appropriations, each of
which is the amount by which the fair market value of such a property at the time it was so
received by the person exceeds the consideration given by the person in respect of the property.

188 (2.1) Non-application of revocation tax

Subsections (1) and (1.1) do not apply to a charity in respect of a notice of intention to revoke
given under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1) if the Minister abandons the
intention and so notifies the charity or if

(a) within the one-year period that begins immediately after the taxation year of the charity
otherwise deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, the Minister has registered the charity as a
charitable organization, private foundation or public foundation; and

(b) the charity has, before the time that the Minister has so registered the charity,

(i) paid all amounts, each of which is an amount for which the charity is liable under this
Act (other than subsection (1.1)) or the Excise Tax Act in respect of taxes, penalties and
interest, and

(i) filed all information returns required by or under this Act to be filed on or before that
time.

188 (3) Transfer of property tax

Where, as a result of a transaction or series of transactions, property owned by a registered
charity that is a charitable foundation and having a net value greater than 50% of the net asset
amount of the charitable foundation immediately before the transaction or series of transactions,
as the case may be, is transferred before the end of a taxation year, directly or indirectly, to one
or more charitable organizations and it may reasonably be considered that the main purpose of
the transfer is to effect a reduction in the disbursement quota of the foundation, the foundation
shall pay a tax under this Part for the year equal to the amount by which 25% of the net value of
that property determined as of the day of its transfer exceeds the total of all amounts each of
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which is its tax payable under this subsection for a preceding taxation year in respect of the
transaction or series of transactions.

188 (3.1) Non-application of subsection (3)

Subsection (3) does not apply to a transfer that is a gift to which subsection 188.1(11) or (12)
applies.

188 (4) Joint and several, or solidary, liability — tax transfer

If property has been transferred to a charitable organization in circumstances described in
subsection (3) and it may reasonably be considered that the organization acted in concert with a
charitable foundation for the purpose of reducing the disbursement quota of the foundation, the
organization is jointly and severally, or solidarily, liable with the foundation for the tax imposed
on the foundation by that subsection in an amount not exceeding the net value of the property.

188 (5) Definitions — In this section,

net asset amount of a charitable foundation at any time means the amount determined by the
formula

where

A is the fair market value at that time of all the property owned by the foundation at that time,
and

B is the total of all amounts each of which is the amount of a debt owing by or any other
obligation of the foundation at that time;

net value of property owned by a charitable foundation, as of the day of its transfer, means the
amount determined by the formula

where

A is the fair market value of the property on that day, and
B is the amount of any consideration given to the foundation for the transfer.

189 (6) Taxpayer to file return and pay tax

Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under this Part (except a charity that is liable to pay tax
under section 188(1)) for a taxation year shall, on or before the day on or before which the
taxpayer is, or would be if tax were payable by the taxpayer under Part | for the year, required to
file a return of income or an information return under Part | for the year,
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(@) file with the Minister a return for the year in prescribed form and containing prescribed
information, without notice or demand therefor;

(b) estimate in the return the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for the year;
and

(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for the
year.

189 (6.1) Revoked charity to file returns

Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under subsection 188(1.1) for a taxation year shall, on or
before the day that is one year from the end of the taxation year, and without notice or demand,

(@) file with the Minister

(1) areturn for the taxation year, in prescribed form and containing prescribed
information, and

(it) both an information return and a public information return for the taxation year, each
in the form prescribed for the purpose of subsection 149.1(14); and

(b) estimate in the return referred to in subparagraph (a)(i) the amount of tax payable by the
taxpayer under subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year; and

(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under subsection
188(1.1) for the taxation year.

189 (6.2) Reduction of revocation tax liability

If the Minister has, during the one-year period beginning immediately after the end of a taxation
year of a person, assessed the person in respect of the person’s liability for tax under subsection
188(1.1) for that taxation year, has not after that period reassessed the tax liability of the person,
and that liability exceeds $1,000, that liability is, at any particular time, reduced by the total of

(a) the amount, if any, by which

(i) the total of all amounts, each of which is an expenditure made by the charity, on
charitable activities carried on by it, before the particular time and during the period
(referred to in this subsection as the “post-assessment period”) that begins immediately
after a notice of the latest such assessment was sent and ends at the end of the one-year
period

exceeds

(ii) the income of the charity for the post-assessment period, including gifts received by
the charity in that period from any source and any income that would be computed under
section 3 if that period were a taxation year, and

(b) all amounts, each of which is an amount, in respect of a property transferred by the charity
before the particular time and during the post-assessment period to a person that was at the time
of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, if any, by which
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the fair market value of the property, when transferred, exceeds the consideration given by the
person for the transfer.

189 (6.3) Reduction of liability for penalties

If the Minister has assessed a particular person in respect of the particular person’s liability for
penalties under section 188.1 for a taxation year, and that liability exceeds $1,000, that liability
is, at any particular time, reduced by the total of all amounts, each of which is an amount, in
respect of a property transferred by the particular person after the day on which the Minister first
assessed that liability and before the particular time to another person that was at the time of the
transfer an eligible donee described in paragraph 188(1.3)(a) in respect of the particular person,
equal to the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the property, when transferred,
exceeds the total of

(a) the consideration given by the other person for the transfer, and

(b) the part of the amount in respect of the transfer that has resulted in a reduction of an amount
otherwise payable under subsection 188(1.1).

189 (7) Minister may assess
Without limiting the authority of the Minister to revoke the registration of a registered charity or

registered Canadian amateur athletic association, the Minister may also at any time assess a
taxpayer in respect of any amount that a taxpayer is liable to pay under this Part.
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February 11, 2021

Mr. Joel Bell BN: 135120715RR0001
President File #: 0940874
Sheldon M. Chumir Foundation for Ethics in Leadership

P.O. Box 65186 RPO North Hill

Calgary AB T2N 4T6

Dear Mr. Bell:
Subject: Audit of Sheldon M. Chumir Foundation for Ethics in Leadership

We received the many representations that you provided to us in response to the letter
that we sent to you on February 14, 2019. Thank you for sending the first box of
representations, and more recently, the binders with various agreements for conducting
activities with and/or through other entities.

The information you sent to us was sufficient to alleviate our concerns regarding the
nature of the activities that the Sheldon M. Chumir Foundation for Ethics in Leadership
(the Foundation) undertook during the 2013 and 2014 years, particularly in light of the
recent Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) guidance on Public Policy Dialogue and
Development Activities by charities.

Regarding the other concerns that we outlined in our February 14, 2019 letter, I will
address each of them in the following paragraphs.

We still have concerns that the Foundation is providing non-incidental private benefits to
you as President. You stated that the salary you are receiving is comparable to the salaries
of others in similar positions in the charitable sector in New York. However, you did not
provide specific examples of similar positions in other charities for comparison purposes.
You also failed to provide adequate documentation justifying the office expenses claimed
by the Foundation. Moreover, you also failed to provide us with documentation justifying
other expenditures claimed in regard to the Foundation’s activities (for example, meals,
travel, hotels, etc.). As such, we cannot simply overlook this concern.

The Foundation’s purposes continue to be broad and vague, but we accept Mr. Bodie’s
suggestion that the Foundation would be willing to work on this with the CRA in order to
ensure that the purposes are acceptable.

Regarding the books and records, we are prepared to accept that the Foundation does
indeed maintain proper books and records, provided that we are supplied with
documentation for all programs, revenues, and expenditures.
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We had noted that the Foundation made some errors on the T3010 Registered Charity
Information Returns that it filed during the audit period. It also had some errors on the
official donation receipts that it issued during the audit period. Mr. Bodie assured us that
the errors on both of those documents were easily correctible and were indeed being
corrected. We accept that.

That leaves us with one final point: The lack of direction and control over the use of
resources (this was one of the first points in our February 14, 2019 letter, but we are
addressing it last for reasons that will become apparent.) During the audit period of
January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2014, the Foundation had entered into agreements with
various entities (for example, the General Counsel of the Canadian Civil Liberties
Association, the President of the Rocky Mountain Civil Liberties Association, interning
summer students, etc.) but failed to demonstrate, both through the agreements and outside
of the agreements, that it retained direction and control over the funds that it provided to
those entities.

We recognize that the Foundation no longer hires interning summer students, nor has it
continued its relationships with the other entities listed above. During the audit, however,
the Foundation also provided us with a Joint Venture Agreement from 2015 outlining
how the Sheldon Chumir Foundation for Ethics in Leadership would interact with the
Sheldon Chumir Foundation in the United States. We recognize that the Sheldon Chumir
Foundation for Ethics in Leadership is a different entity than the one we have been
discussing. We also recognize that the said foundation is currently dormant, and the Joint
Venture Agreement now covers the relationship between the Sheldon M. Chumir
Foundation for Ethics in Leadership and the Sheldon Chumir Foundation (US).

As we noted to you previously, we were interested in learning more about that agreement,
as it affects the Foundation on a go-forward basis. We therefore asked you for additional
documentation regarding the agreement, which you helpfully provided. After reviewing
the information you provided to us, we still have concerns regarding the Foundation’s
direction and control of its resources.

We have therefore decided to expand the audit period to include the dates
January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2019. As such, please provide all of the Foundation’s
documentation for this period, including but not limited to:

1. all bank statements, cancelled cheques, debit and credit memos from the bank,
and deposit books;

2. all detailed general ledgers and related sub-ledgers;

details about revenue from all sources;

4. copies of contracts, invoices, correspondence and cancelled cheques for the
expenditures reported in the financial statements and T3010 for the fiscal periods;

5. duplicate copies of official donation receipts and lists of donation receipts issued
(including serial #, names, date, description of gifts, amount) for the above fiscal
periods;
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6. details about the gifts in kind. Details on valuation of gifts including appraiser’s

name and address;

details about the Charity’s devotion of its resources to charitable activities;

reconciliation schedules between the financial statements and the T3010 returns;

capital assets listing and investment records;

0. copies of the T4/T4As issued for all salaries and benefits conferred (including
honorariums);

11. reconciliation and breakdown of total expenditures reported in carrying out its

charitable programs;

12. the minute book;

13. information regarding the disposition of assets; and

14. all information regarding excess corporate holdings.

= o o~

We note that you have already sent a significant amount of material regarding the content
of the Foundation’s activities; that does not need to be re-sent, as we already have it in
our possession.

Please provide this information to us within 30 days of the date of this letter.
If you have any questions or require further information or clarification, do not hesitate to

contact me at the number indicated below. My team leader, Francis Yu, may also be
reached at 587-335-6904.

Y ours sincerely,

Digitally signed by LETKEMANN
LETKEMANN JASON 1ason
Date: 2021.02.09 14:41:39 -07'00'
Jason Letkemann

Audit Division
Edmonton Tax Service Office

Telephone: ~ 780-495-5155

Toll Free: 1-800-267-2384 (Charities Directorate)

Facsimile: 780-495-6908

Address: Suite 10, 9700 Jasper Avenue NW
Edmonton AB T5J 4C8

c.c.. Mr. Scott Bodie



























































































































October 14, 2021

Ms. Pamela Tribiger

Audit Division

Edmonton Tax Service Office
Suite 10, 9700 Jasper Avenue N.W.
Edmonton, AB T5J4C8

Dear Ms. Tribiger:
Re  Sheldon M. Chumir Foundation for Ethicsin Leadership (the" Foundation™)

Further to our earlier conversation, our letter to you dated September 28, 2021 and the CRA's request
contained in the letter dated February 11, 2021, please see herewith the information requested with
respect to the taxation years 2017, 2018 and 2019. Please note that the Foundation's bank does not
provide cancelled cheques so the documents included herewith as set out below do not include
cancelled cheques. If there is other information you require that is not included, please advise and we
undertake to provide you with the same as quickly as possible.

Further, we note that you advised that the CRA has expressed concern over the obligation of the
Foundation to exercise " direction and control’ over its resourcesthrough the joint venture arrangement
which the Foundation entered into in 2015, with an associated entity, Chumir Foundation for Ethics
in Leadership, of which Joel Bell is the President and Chief Executive Officer for both. We would
welcome a discussion with you regarding the joint venture arrangement, but note for your
consideration that the Resolutions included with these documents are based on a legal structure and
procedural design intended to exercise ‘direction and control’ as follows:

e The Sheldon M. Chumir Foundation is an Albertaentity established in 1992 and it isthe owner
of the bulk of the assets in question. In 2014, the activity, subject matter and audience
addressed by this Foundation was considerably enlarged. It added activities in the U.S. and
Europe.

e This Canadian qualified charity was initially advised that there was a prospect of attracting
some U.S. donors— and, perhaps, European donorsaswell - directly into the Canadian entity.
In 2015, advice from counsel - and our experience - confirmed that U.S. charitable entities
preferred (some would only consider) making grants to U.S. qualified entities (authorized
under IRS 501-c-3), regardless of the location of the activities or control. On legal advice, we









